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statement 
The copyright of this material belongs to Shenzhen Hongsheng Fiber 

Communication Equipment Co., Ltd. No unit or individual may excerpt, copy or 

translate in any way without the written permission of the copyright owner. 

Infringement will be investigated. 

The names and logos of HSGQ products are the proprietary marks or registered 

trademarks of HSGQ. Other product or company names mentioned in this manual 

may be the trademarks or trade names of their respective owners. This manual does 

not in any way grant the reader any license or right to use any marks appearing in this 

manual without the prior written consent of HSGQ or the owner of the third-party 

trademark or trade name. 

This product complies with the design requirements for environmental protection 

and personal safety. The storage, use and disposal of the product should be carried out 

in accordance with the requirements of the product manual, relevant contracts or the 

laws and regulations of relevant countries. 

Due to the continuous updating and improvement of products and technologies, 

the content in this information may not be completely consistent with the actual 

product, please understand. If you need to inquire about product updates, please 

contact us. 

 

 

 

 

 

Documentation description 
 

This manual is applicable to our company's 2GE+Dual WiFi+POTS product 

software operating instructions. Please read the user manual information carefully. 
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1 Note 

1.1 Installation Precautions 

① Do not place the device near flammable or conductive materials,  

in high temperatures (such as direct sunlight) or damp environments, or on PC 

chassis, and check if other household appliances are placed stably in the surrounding 

area. 

② Check the cables for signs of aging. 

③ Unless approved by the manufacturer, please use the type of power supply 

indicated on the label and the adapter included with the product. 

④ To prevent lightning damage to the product, ensure that the ground end of the 

power outlet and power adapter is safely grounded,Be sure to unplug the power supply 

and all wiring of the equipment during thunderstorms. 

⑤ The input voltage fluctuation of the device must be less than 10%, and the power 

plug should not be used in the same socket as the refrigerator, hair dryer, or electric 

iron. 

⑥ To avoid electric shock or fire caused by overload of the power socket, damage to 

the wire body, or damage to the plug, please regularly check the power cord. If 

damage is found, please replace it immediately. 

⑦ Items cannot be placed on the device. 

1.2 Precautions for use 

① Before using the device, please carefully read the user manual and follow all 

precautions on the user manual and product. 

② Avoid direct eye contact with the optical interface to prevent laser radiation emitted 

by the interface from damaging the eyes. Please try to wear safety glasses as much as 

possible to effectively protect your eyes from damage. It is best to insert a fiber optic 

interface sheath when the optical interface is not in use. 

③ Turn off the power when not using the device. 
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④ To ensure safety, do not open the casing of the device without authorization, 

especially when the device is powered on. 

⑤ Before cleaning the equipment, unplug the power supply. Use a soft, dry cloth to 

clean the equipment and avoid using liquids or sprays. 

⑥ Unless instructed by our customer engineer or your broadband supplier, do not 

connect this product to any electronic product, as any incorrect connection may cause 

power or fire hazards. 

2 Introduction 
2GE+Dual WiFi+POTS ONU is a passive optical network user end product 

launched by our company for the broadband access market based on GPON/EPON 

technology. ONU is used in conjunction with GPON/EPON office end products 

(OLTs) to provide users with a complete broadband access solution based on 

GPON/EPON technology. 

GPON/EPON technology is an emerging technology that combines the 

advantages of PON technology and Ethernet technology, and is a point to multipoint 

networking technology. The OLT devices at the office end are interconnected with 

multiple ONU devices through a passive optical network in the middle, and combined 

with single fiber bidirectional technology, the GPON system can use very little fiber 

resources to meet the multi user access needs of operators. 

The technical performance meets the requirements of ITU-TG.984, IEEE802.3ah, 

China Telecom GPON Equipment Technical Requirements (V3.0), China Telecom 

EPON Equipment Technical Requirements (V3.0), and other specifications. It has 

good compatibility when used in conjunction with mainstream manufacturers' office 

end OLTs. The device supports a symmetric 1Gbps transmission rate for both uplink 

and downlink, providing users with good QOS guarantee, flexible bandwidth 

allocation of Ethernet services, and IP comprehensive services. 

It can integrate wireless functions and fully comply with the 802.11 n/b/g/ac 

wireless standard protocol. It has a built-in high gain directional antenna and a 
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wireless transmission rate of up to 866Mbps. It has strong penetration and wide 

coverage, providing users with more efficient data transmission guarantee. 

2.1 Product characteristics 

PON interface 

Standard: GPON/EPON interface, meeting ITU-T G.984 and IEEE802.3ah  

Standards Connector: SC/PC interface 

Transmission distance: 20 km 

Uplink and downlink 1.244Gbps/2.488Gbps (GPON), 1.244Gbps/1.244Gbps 

(EPON) Transmission rate split ratio 1:128 (GPON), 1:64 (EPON) 

Support optical power detection 

Ethernet interface 

Standard: Meets IEEE 802.3/802.3u  

Standard Connector: RJ45 

Working mode: supports full-duplex and half-duplex, supports 10Base-TX, 

100Base-TX, 1000Base-TX 

Voice interface 

Connector: RJ11 

Working mode: Supports Sip, H.248 voice protocols 

◼ Fully compatible with ITU-T G.984.x, IEEE802.3ah standards 

◼ Support 802.11 a/n/ac wireless standard protocol 

◼ Support VLAN configuration 

◼ Supports Ethernet line performance statistics function 

◼ Support ONU automatic discovery, link detection, and remote upgrade 

◼ Support power-off alarm 

◼ Support Qos configuration 

◼ Support firewall settings 

◼ Support the management method of TR069 

◼ Support PPPoE, DHCP, IPTV, NAT 
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2.2 Product specifications 

Ambient temperature: 0°C～60°C 

Relative humidity: 5% to 95% (non-condensing)  

Power consumption and power supply: <10W, 12V/1A 

Indicator light description: 

name colour describe 

working status 

Light always on The light goes out light flashing 

Power green Power Indicator Device is powered 

Device is not 

powered 

 

LOS 

red+ 

green 

optical signal  

Optical signal input 

is normal 

No light signal input 

Or the light signal 

input is abnormal 

PON green 

Registration 

indicator light 

registration success 

No optical signal 

input or 

registration failed 

Registering 

NET green 

Broadband 

indicator light 

With broadband 

input 

No broadband 

input 
 

LAN green 

Connection 

indicator light 

Ethernet connection 

is normal 

Ethernet not 

connected 

Ethernet port with 

data transmission 

5G green WiFi Turn on 5G WiFi Turn off 5G WiFi 
With data 

transmission 

Voip green 

Voice port 

status 

Voice port 

registration 

successful 

Unregistered voice 

port 
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3 Log in to the web management page 

① Manually set the local network port IP address of the computer to 

192.168.1.100 

② Use a network cable to connect the computer to any Ethernet port 

on the ONU 

③ Open a browser to access http://192.168.1.1 (User: telecomadmin, 

Password: admintelecom) 

After successful login, the page is as follows: 
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4 User page description 

The management page includes: Status, LAN,WLAN, WAN,Service, Voip, 

Advance,Diagnostics, Admin and Statistics 

4.1 Status 

The status bar includes: Device, IPv6, PON,LAN Port,VOIP.TR069 Status 

4.1.1 Device 

 

The device page can view device name, uptime, firmware version, software build 

time, LAN, WAN configuration. 

4.1.2 IPv6 
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The IPv6 page can view the IPv6 configuration details of the LAN and WAN. 

4.1.3 PON 

 

The PON page can view PON status, registration status, GPON status (or EPON 

status) 
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4.1.4 LAN Port 

 

The LAN Port page can view the LAN port status 

4.1.5 VOIP 

 

The VOIP page can view the voice port number and registration status. 

4.1.6 TR069 Status 

 

The TR069 Status page can view the tr069 inform status 
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4.2 LAN 

The LAN page includes LAN interface settings and DHCP settings 

4.2.1 LAN Interface Settings 

 

This page supports modifying LAN IP addresses, enabling LAN ports, and 

enabling IGMP Snooping 

4.2.2 DHCP 
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This page supports modifying the DHCP address pool range, DHCP network 

management, and domain name 

4.3 WLAN 

The WLAN page 5G WiFi configurations 

4.3.1 5G 

 

The current page can view/modify the 5G WiFi SSID, Channel Width, and 

channel. 

 

The current page can view/modify the 5G WiFi encryption type and password. 
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4.4 WAN 

The WAN page includes WAN settings, mode settings, such as 

Bridge/IPoE/PPPoE, port binding,GPON/EPON adaptive switching 

4.4.1 Bridged 

For example, creating a VLAN 100 bridging network and binding 4 LAN ports 

(only the LAN port flows through VLAN 100 data) 

 

①Enable vlan 

②VLAN ID: 100 

③Mode: Bridged 

④Service type: Internet 

⑤LAN1 tick 

4.4.2 IPOE DHCP 
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For example, creating a DHCP internet WAN with VLAN 100 and binding it to 

a WLAN port 

 

①Enable vlan 

②VLAN ID: 100 

③Mode: IPOE 

④Service type: Internet 

⑤Type: DHCP 

⑥WLAN0,WLAN1 tick 

4.4.3 IPOE Static IP 

For example, creating a static router with VLAN 100 to connect to WAN, 

binding LAN2 
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①Enable vlan 

②VLAN ID: 100 

③Mode: IPoE 

④Service type: Internet 

⑤Type: Fixed IP 

⑥LAN2 tick 

4.4.4 PPPOE 

For example, creating a VPN 100 PPPoE dial-up network wan (ONU dial-up), 

binding lan1 and lan4 
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①Enable vlan 

②VLAN ID: 100 

③Mode: PPPoE 

④Service type: Internet 

⑤PPP settings: PPPOE dial-up username and password 

⑥LAN1,LAN2 tick 

4.4.5 PON Mode 
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① Auto: GPON/EPON automatic switching, supporting registration on GPON 

and EPON OLT 

② GPON: Only supports registration on GPON OLT 

③ EPON: Only supports registration on EPON OLT 

4.5 Services 

The service function includes two parts: service and firewall 

4.5.1 DDNS, IGMP proxy, UPnP, RIP，Samba 

 

4.5.2 IP/Port filtering, MAC filtering, Port Forwarding, URL 

filtering, domain filtering, DMZ 
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4.6 VOIP 

The voip page mainly includes SIP client configuration, Voice Region, call 

history, and voice port registration status 

4.6.1 Sip Client/Voice Port Configuration 
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Phone number: 308, password: XXXX, voice server address: 192.168.2.218  

Note: The prerequisite is to create a voice wan connection 

4.6.2Voice Region 

 

The current version can be selected with the above region code and supports 

additional customization 

4.6.3 Call History 
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4.6.4 Register Status 

 

4.7 Advance 

The advanced page includes advance, IP QoS, and IPv6 

4.7.1 ARP Table,Bridging,Loop Detection,Routing,Print Server 

 

4.7.2 IP Qos 

 



 

 

 

22 

4.7.3 IPv6 

Mainly including IPv6 DHCP, MLD, IP/Port filtering, IPv6 ACL 

 

① WAN side: A dual stack (IPv4&IPv6) WAN connection 

② LAN side: DHCPv6 setting 

4.8 Diagnostics 

The diagnosis page includes ping diagnosis and tracert tracking 

4.8.1 Ping 

 
Support IPv4, IPv6 address, domain name ping diagnosis 

4.8.2 Tracert 
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Supports IPv4 and IPv6 address routing tracking 

4.9Admin 

The Admin page includes GPON Settings,OMCI Information,commit/reboot, 

multi-lingual settings, backup/restore, system log , password, Firmware Upgrade,ACL 

settings, time zone,TR069,Reboot timer and logout. 

4.9.1 GPON Settings 

 

The current page allows you to view the GPON SN, modify the LOID, LOID 

password, and PLOAM password 
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4.9.2 OMCI Information 

 

The current page can view the OMCI version number (primary and backup 

partitions), OMCC version, GPON device ID, and hardware version, and supports 

modifying the manufacturer ID 

4.9.3 commit/reboot 

 

Save the current configuration and restart 
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4.9.4 multi-lingual settings 

 

Switch between Chinese and English interfaces 

4.9.5 backup/restore 

 

Supports backing up current configurations, restoring configurations, and 
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restoring factory settings 

4.9.6 system log 

 

4.9.7 password 

 

    Change the login password for user permissions 
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4.9.8 Firmware Upgrade 

 

Only firmware version upgrades provided by our R&D/business are supported 

4.9.9 ACL settings 

 

Enable/modify LAN side user telnet/HTTP/https/ping access to ONU by default, 
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support modifying WAN side access to ONU 

4.9.10 Time zone 

 

Support modifying the current time zone and opening the SNTP time server 

4.9.11TR069 

 

Note: Need to create a TR069 WAN connection 
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4.9.12 Reboot timer 

 

4.9.13 Logout 
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4.10Statistics 

The statistics page contains LAN, WLAN, and PON port statistics information 

 

5 Common Fault Handling 

 

Serial 

Number 

Faultphenomenon                Solution 

1 

POWER light does 

not light up 

1. Check whether the power access is normal 

2. Check whether the power switch is on 

2 

NET light does not 

light up 

1. Fiber optic failure, check if the fiber optic is damaged and if 

the fiber optic is connected correctly 

2. The office equipment is malfunctioning 

 

3 

PON light does not 

light up 

1. Check whether the optical fiber is connected normally 

2. Check whether the ONU has passed the verification 

 

 

4 

LAN light does not 

light up 

1. Check whether the  cable is damaged or connected correctly 

2. Check whether the cable is made incorrectly. Please use a 

cable made according to the standard Category 5 twisted pair 

method. 

3. Whether the length of the network cable exceeds the allowed 

range 
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Conclusion 

Thank you for using the products of Shenzhen Hongsheng Fiber Communication  

Equipment Co., Ltd.! 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

           

         

            

   

           

      

 

 

  

             

                 

              

            

            

 

  

 

            

         

            

    

            

      

 

 

  

             

                 

              

            

            

FCC Warnning:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 

pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 

protection againstharmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, 

uses and can radiateradio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 

the instructions, maycause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there

is no guarantee thatinterference will not occur in a particular installation. If this

equipment does cause harmfulinterference to radio or television reception, which can be 

determined by turning the equipmentoff and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 

interference by one or more of thefollowing measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 

connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Any changes or modifications to this device not explicitly approved by manufacturer 

could void your authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 

conditions:

(1)This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 

interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled

environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm 

between the radiator and your body. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 




